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I hereby certify that the
aforementioned determinations were
issued during the months of February,
1999. Copies of these determinations are
available for inspection in Room C–
4318, U.S. Department of Labor, 200
Constitution Avenue, N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20210 during normal
business hours or will be mailed to
persons who write to the above address.

Dated: February 12, 1999.
Grant D. Beale,
Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 99–4676 Filed 2–24–99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

TA–W–35,481

Computalog Wireline Services, Houma,
LA; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on January 11, 1999, in
response to a worker petition dated
December 21, 1998, filed on behalf of
workers at Computalog, Houma,
Louisiana (TA–W–35,481).

The petitioning group of workers are
covered under an existing Trade
Adjustment Assistance certification
(TA–W–35,135C). Consequently, further
investigation in this case would service
no purpose, and the investigation has
been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 16th day of
February 1999.
Grant D. Beale,
Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 99–4671 Filed 2–24–99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

TA–W–35,482

Computalog Wireline Services Hobbs,
NM; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on January 11, 1999, in
response to a worker petition dated
December 21, 1998, filed on behalf of
workers at Computalog, Hobbs, New
Mexico (TA–W–35,482).

The petitioning group of workers are
covered under an existing Trade
Adjustment Assistance certification
(TA–W–35,135D). Consequently, further
investigation in this case would service
no purpose, and the investigation has
been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 16th day of
February 1999.
Grant D. Beale,
Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 99–4672 Filed 2–24–99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA–W–35,135; TA–W–35,135A; TA–W–
35,135B; TA–W–35,135C; TA–W–35,135D;
and TA–W–35,135E]

Computalog Wireline Services, Hays,
KS; and Operating at Various
Locations in the Following States:
Texas, Oklahoma, Louisiana, New
Mexico, Utah; Amended Certification
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on
December 14, 1998, applicable to
workers of Computalog Wireline
Services located in Hays, Kansas. The
notice was published in the Federal
Register on December 23, 1998 (63 FR
71166).

At the request of the company, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. The
company reports that there have been
additional worker separations at
computalog wireline Services
operations at various locations in Texas,
Oklahoma, Louisiana, New Mexico and
Utah. Workers at these locations provide
services related to the exploration and
production of crude oil and natural gas.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to provide coverage to all
workers of the subject firm adversely
affected by increased imports.
Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification to expand
coverage to workers of computalog
Wireline Services in Texas, Oklahoma,
Louisiana, New Mexico and Utah.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–35,135 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Computalog Wireline
Services, Hays, Kansas (TA–W–35,135)
and operating at various locations in

Texas (TA–W–35,135A), Oklahoma
(TA–W–35,135B), Louisiana (TA–W–
35,135C), New Mexico (TR–W–35,135D)
and Utah (TA–W–35,135E), who became
totally or partially separated from
employment on or after October 9,1997
through December 14, 2000, are eligible
to apply for worker adjustment
assistance under Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 16th day
of February 1999.
Grant D. Beale,
Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 99–4673 Filed 2–24–99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA–W–34,486]

Fruit of the Loom Contract Business
Department, Bowling Green, KY;
Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a Notice of
Revised Determination on Reopening on
September 22, 1998, applicable to
workers of Fruit of the Loom’s Contract
Business Department located in Bowling
Green, Kentucky. The notice was
published in the Federal Register on
October 9, 1998 (63 FR 54498).

At the request of the company, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. The
certification limited the coverage to
workers separated from employment on
or after January 1, 1998 and before June
30, 1998. Company officials report that
a threat of worker separations exists for
the Contract Business Department in
Bowling Green. Therefore, the
Department is amending the
certification to extend coverage to
workers to the subject firm workers who
may become separated from
employment through the life of the
certification which expires September
22, 2000.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–34,486 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Fruit of the Loom, Inc.,
Contract Business Unit, Bowling Green,
Kentucky, who became totally or partially
separated from employment on or after
January 1, 1998 through September 22, 2000,
are eligible to apply for worker adjustment
assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act
of 1974.
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